Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697

A Hex Bolt & Washer=. —— T_Handle B

F Hex Bolt for

ground cable ===_ — Grease Fitting G

Feed Screw H

I Blade Screws Stainless Steel Blade C

———— \/-Base D

For cutting 8” diameter (225mm) SDR11 pipes

Removable T-Handle design, which when removed exposes a 1” hex nut. This nut can also be
driven with a ratchet and 1” socket.

A Hex Bolt and washer E Pin

B T-Handle F Hex Bolt for Ground Cable
C Stainless Steel Blade G Grease Fitting

D V-Base H Feed Screw

| Blade Screws

August 2013



Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697

Turn handle and open blade all the way. Pull pin to allow bottom of V-Base to

swing out. Place cutter over pipe. Swing V-Base back and replace pin.




Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697

Blade

l! lli

Make sure pipe is properly
placed in V-Base. Blade
must be perpendicular to
the pipe before a cut can

begin.

Length = Pipe Diameter

Minimum suggested cut

length is the pipe diameter.

Example:
8” OD pipe

Minimum cut length is 8”

long




Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697

Make sure feed screw is kept greased and free of dirt. If dirty, wipe clean and reapply

grease per instructions below.

Open blade all the way. Add 2 to 3 pumps of grease prior to use. Grease will collect in
pocket under threaded bushing. As you close the blade, grease will be applied to the feed
screw. Approximately 1/2 way down, add 2 to 3 more pumps of grease. Then continue to

close the blade. Open blade all the way and you are now ready to cut pipe.
Sharpening the blade (or replacing the blade):
1) Open the cutter so the entire blade is visible.

2) Remove four (4) blade screws (1), then use Wheeler Rex Model 7325 Blade Sharpener
to sharpen the blade. Always wear gloves. Do not use a hand held grinder to sharpen

blades!



ipe Cutter

Guillotine P

Model 1697

“UONEIIpIwW
Jo s3nip ‘[oyoaje jo 2dusnpjur Y J2pun Jigm sjoo) esado jou o OT
‘suonesado
doys Astou £3aa jo spouad Suoj o) pasodxa 1 uogpdAl0Lg JeF Jram 6
'PAYSEW OS PUE SIOOPIND 35N JOJ 2|qE)INS SPIOD UOISUIXD
A[uo 9sn 'SICOPING PISM S| [00] UAYM "SPIOD WOISUAXT AS() Jeopind ‘§[
‘ut Fu3dnid uaym Jro ST YINIMS 2INS 3G “YIIIMS
uo saSuyy i (0o} ut-padinid Aues yuog -Bupie)g EINAPPIY PIOAY L[
‘213 ‘SJONIND ‘SIIP SB GINS $aLI0S500E
FuiSueyo uaysm ‘Fuiolalas 3s0aq 9Sn UL JOU UIYM S|O0] JIAUUOISK] ‘G
'2dreyo ou e wayy £jddns jpm am 3 L1oioe) Y1 1201009 ‘SIS uON
-OMISUE PUE JOUBUIIUIBLL JUSLIND DAEY J,U0p NoK J] ‘UONBULIOHU ST
SpuRISIAPUN pue speal 10je1ado [001 Yl RS I °SI9AYS UOHOINMSUL
¥ soueunuiew 1adord 2aey isnw siojesado Juswdinbyg 'sauassadoe
SwiSueyd pue Funesuiqn( Ioj SUONONASUT m0|j0 -2ouUBWID}Iad J59588
pue 153 10 uea[d pue dieys sjoo) daay “Ladoag sjeo], urmuElw ‘G|
‘sown [[e 1@ 2dugeq pue Supnooj iadord dasy ‘gorairaAQ uoq ‘f|
‘looy siesado 03 spuey  glog $3213 ) puz puey inok Fursn ueyy sages
s3] ‘[eondesd uaym Yiom ploy 01 asia Jo sdwed a5 NJOAL 223G ‘€]
's23p2 dreys pue ‘|10 yeay woly pioo deay -2)oe1dadal WOI 12PUUGISIP
0) 1 juek ro prod Aq [00) K11ed 12A3N P10 2#nQV jueq ‘7|
‘sasse[s) A1ajeg s [
‘saoopno Fupjiom
UAYM PIPUIWWOIIL IIB IBIMIO0) put 534018 1aqqny ‘sued Furaow ur
1yFnes 197 0 Kramal o Funpiopd 9soof o paeddy Jadoag Imags 0]
‘looy Amnp-£aeay B jJo
qof ayy op 03 Juawydke 10 [00] |[BWS B 2010) LU0 “joor 3ydry s 6
‘paudisap S1T YIrym
107 2181 3y} e qof J3jes pue Ia113q B Op [[Im )] °J00], 3I0g 1u0(q 'R
‘uzIp
-|ty2 jo yoeas jo no asepd dn-payoe| 1o ‘ySy ‘A1p u sjoo], AP 209§ L
"VAHY HHOM WOAA FINVLSIA
A4VS V LdAN 34 A'INOHS SYOLISIA TIV “femy uaipy) daay ‘o
. dnasun ynej
puncid e £q payaoroad st yorgm 1naara e ojur paddnd sr ar aans ayBw
tuonedo] 12m Jo dwep ® ur (001 JIM23|9 UB 3sn Jsnwt mok ] G
‘ures 01 sjoo) ramod ssodxa juog M j[om BaIe yiom dady ‘suUOiIBIO]
1 30 dwep ul 5joo} Jamod asn 1 Uo(] “JUILIUCIIAUT snosaBue( ploAy ¢
‘sjuapioae
UAUL  SOUOUSQ puEB  SBAIE  pPALANN|) UBID BAIY ylop daay ¢
‘uo 1 Furuing 310J2q [00] Wolf SAIUILH pur sday Buysalpy asoway ‘7
“Japso Juryiom ur pue dejd By spaengy daay [
~§T00L TTV H04

SONINYVM NOLLVYHIdO TOOL TVHIANAD

ONINIVMA

1808 & wiog

21B1S 0) 2)BIS W01 AIea yorym siy3u
13110 2aBY O0STe Aew oA pue ‘s)y8ir [e8a] 213192ds nok saa1d
fuearem s1y], 'Ajdde jou Aew uoisSN[ox2 JO UONENWI] JA0qQR
ay1 os ‘safewep [enuanbasuod 10 [BJUIPIDUL JO UOLIBITWI] 1O
uoISN]dX3 2yl MO[[E JOU Op S21B)S 'Y'S'[] Jwog safewep [en
-uanbasuod pue [ejuaprout Jurpnidul ‘os Lue jo aSewep 10]
SIQEI 10U ST XaY-I3[2Y M\ "X3Y-I[3AY A\ WIOIJ J[qe[IeAr ApauIal
aarsnaxa ay s1 Jieda1 10 yuswadejdar yong ‘uoneuodsuen predaid
®IA nof 0] pawimial pue 3f1eys ou I ‘vondo ino je paserd
-a1 10 parnedal aq [[1m s19npoid pajUBLIBA, “XIY-I[YM JO
Jreyaq uo Aueirem Aue A1 01 pazuoyine st uossad 12yjo 10
‘13[eap yuae ‘aafojdwa oN "JOTYTH HIVH GHL NO NOIL
~d[MISHA HHL ANOATE ANA.LXT HOTHM SHLLNVIIVM
ON TV HYFHL "SHITddY “TVI0 YO ‘NALLIYM ‘ALNVH
AVA JFHLO ON  “Alueirem Sig) Aq pardAo0d jou ale Ied)
PUE Ieom [BULIOU IO ‘3SNQE ‘ISNSIW 0] anp sainfiej ‘A[snoia
-qQ -ucnezuoyine Jotid Suraresal moyiim LI10198) 241 0
pauinial aq 0j are 57001 ON "YHLNHO DIAYGS A4ZIYOHL
-0V Xd4-99THIHM Aue 1o xoy-1ajasym o1 piedaid pasoay|
-ap aq 1snw jonpoad ajajdurod ayy ‘Kjuelrem siy) jo adeiueape
aye) o] ‘diysueurjiom Jo JELIZJEW Ul $103jap JsuleSe sonuel
-Tem X2Y-J9[2ayp CAlueliem X2 -13[aogAy 21 1dwo-a1d Aew
s1onpoad Ino vt pasn SjuSUOdWoD JO SIIMIBINURW WOL] SIURLIEAN
*(s1010W 51139372 Surpnjour) JueLIes TE9X YL PAAITWIT € 2ARY
yoiym sauryorew Surpeaiyy adid jo uvondaoxe yum ‘Kuerrep
WAL PAHIWIT B YItm 5190poid $1E S19A00 XHY- 49 THIHM

ALNVIUVM HWILAAI'T
ILINIT XTd-ddTHIHMA

ST00.1 adid




Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697




Guillotine Pipe Cutter

Model 1697
Item Part No Description Qty
1 701437 HEAD BAR 1
2 701430 GUIDE ROD 2
3 701436 BLADE BLOCK 2
4 701435 SIDE SUPPORT 2
5 701433 LIFT BLOCK 1
6 701319 COLLAR 1
7 701432 FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY 1
8 701362 ACME THR'D BUSHING 1
9 276527 5/16-18 x 3/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 8
10 1907 SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER SCREW 3/8" X 1 1/2" 1
11 277197 2.3" COTTERLESS PIN w/ RING 1
12 276540 1/4" FLAT WASHER 1
13 277195 BEARING 6
14 275862 3/16" DIA x 1 1/2" ROLL PIN 1
15 700595 NAME PLATE 1
16 276536 1/4"-20 x 1/2 SS HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 2
17 277097 GREASE FITTING 1
18 276203 METAL TAK 4
19 276534 1/2"-13 x 1" SS HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 2
20 701434 BEARING BAR 1
21 701358 POINTED BLADE 1
22 701282 PIPE SUPPORT 1
23 700674 HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1
24 277194 BALL BEARING 1
25 701396 GUIDE BLOCK 2
26 277231 3/8-16 x 2 1/2" LONG SHCS 2
27 701281 PRESSURE PLATE 1
28 275047 5/16-18 x 1 1/2" SHCS 2
29 276073 6" LANYARD **NOT SHOWN*** 1
30 277196 3/8 DIA x 3/8 LONG SHSS 4
31 701547 V-BASE CASTING 1
32 277247 1/4 GROOVED DOWL PIN 2
33 1716 THRUST WASHER 1




WHEELER

REX

NV
PIPE TOOLS

Wheeler Rex = 3744 Jefferson Road = Ashtabula, OH 44004
Tel: 800-321-7950 or 440-998-2788 = Fax: 440-992-2925
wheeler@wheelerrex.com = www.wheelerrex.com




